Government of Jammu and Kashmir Office of the Chief Engineer Irrigation and Flood Control Department Jammu (Tel/Fax-0191-2582164, E-mail: ifcjmu@gmail.com)

Sub:- Final Selection of candidates for the post of Junior Assistant advertised vide Notification No. 01 of 2021 under Item No. 10, Jal Shakti Department, Divisional Cadre, Jammu.

Ref:- i. J&K Service Selection Board, Jammu/Srinagar vide letter No. JKSSB-Plan/25/2022-23 dated 16/03/2023 and JKSSB-Plan/25/2022-03(E-7069680 dated 04/05/2023.

ii. Jal Shakti Department Civil Secretariat Srinagar No: 7152885/JSD/29/2023-07 Dated: 22-05-2023

Notice

Consequent upon the recommendations made by the J&K Service Selection Board vide communication No. J&K Service Selection Board, Jammu/Srinagar vide letter No. JKSSB-Plan/25/2022-23 dated 16/03/2023 and JKSSB-Plan/25/2022-03(E-7069680) dated 04/05/2023 and Jal Shakti Department Civil Secretariat Srinagar No: 7152885/JSD/29/2023-07 Dated: 22-05-2023, all the selected candidates annexed to this notice, who have been recommended for the post of Junior Assistant in Notification No. 01 of 2021 Dated: 03-02-2021 under item no. 10 are hereby informed through the medium of this notice to submit their personal email address and mobile Number before the nominated Official i.e Mr. Ajit Sharma, Junior Assistant Email Id: ajit90uk2009@gmail.com Mobile No: 7006672646 for registration under EVS Portal (Employee Verification System) within a period of Twenty One (21) days positively from the date of issuance of this notice in terms of circular instructions issued by the General Administration Department vide No. 18-JK(GAD) of 2022 dated 20.05.2022 under endorsement No. GAD-Mtg0RNIV/79/2021-09-GAD dated 20.05.2022.

The candidates who failed to submit their Email Address and Mobile Number within a prescribed period of time, it shall be presumed that they are not willing to opt the appointment in the Jal Shakti Department for the said post and shall forfeit the right of appointment without any further notice.

NO: IFEJEJ 3371-73 Dated: 23-05-2023

Chief Engineer,
Irrigation & F.C. Department,
Jammu.

Copy to:

- Director Information, J&K with the request to publish the notice at least in two leading Dailies of UT of Jammu and Kashmir for information of the selected candidates.
- 2. Private Secretary to the Principal secretary to the Government, Jal Shakti Department for information of the Worthy Principal Secretary.
- 3. I/c Website, Jal Shakti (I&FC) Department Jammu with the advice to upload the notice on the departmental official website for information of the concerned candidate(s).

Annexure-A (Notification No. 01 of 2021 dated 03/02/2021 under item no.10)

S.No.	Candidate Name	Father Name	Category	Address
		Selection List under und	der item No. 010	
1	JASBEER SINGH	UTTAM SINGH	ОМ	Uttam Singh, Salon Pouni, Reasi
2	SAHIL MALHOTRA	RAVI KUMAR	OM/OSC	H.NO. 285, Lane No. 4, Rajpora Mangotrian Jammu
3	SAHIL JANDYAL	SUBHASH JANDYAL	OM /HCL	H.No 1759F, Last Morh Gandhi Nagar, Jammu
4	INDU BHUSHAN	JEET RAJ	SC	Ward No.04, Near Krishna Colony Kathua
5	RAMAN KUMAR	RAVINDER KUMAR	SC	Berian, Katal Batal. Nagrota
6	ARUN SODIA	BUA DITTA SODIA	OSC	H.No. 34, sector-E, Bharat Nagar Talab Tillo, Jammu
7	NIKHIL SLATHIA	KULBIR SINGH EWS Gurha Slathia, Vijaypur Sam		Gurha Slathia, Vijaypur Samba
8	SAHIL BRAL			H.No. 429, Lane-17, Rajpora, Jammu
9	ASHUTOSH SHARMA	KULDEEP RAJ SHARMA	EWS	Makara, Salyote, Chowki Choura Jammu

Chief Engineer, Long Irrigation & F.C. Department, Jammu.

dt!, 03/02/2021

JSD/29/2023-07-Jal Shakti Department

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAL SHAKTI DEPARTMENT

J&K Civil Secretariat, Srinagar

Chief Engineer, Irrigation & Flood Control, lammu.

No.:- 7152885/JSD/29/2023-07

Dated: 22 -05-2023

Final Selection of candidates for the post of Junior Assistant advertised vide Notification No. 01 of 2021, Jal Shakti Department, Divisional Cadre, Jammu/Kashmir-Release of withheld recommendations thereof.

Sir,

In continuation to this department's letter of even number dated: 19.04.2023, I am directed to forward herewith a copy of letter No. JKSSB-PLAN/25/2022-03 (E-7069680) dated: 04.05.2023 received from J&K Services Selection Board, Jammu/Srinagar regarding the captioned subject and request you to issue the formal appointment orders in respect of below mentioned selected candidates in whose favour the withheld recommendations has been released by JKSSB against the post of Jr. Assistant Divisional Cadre, Jammu, only after receiving satisfactory reports from Criminal Investigation Department with regard to their Character and Antecedent reports in pursuance to Government Order No. 528-JK(GAD) of 2021 dated: 21.06.2021 read with Government Order No. 1003-JK(GAD) of 2021 dated: 27.09.2021 issued by the GAD, after fulfillment of all Codal formalities and other conditions as already conveyed in previous communication:-

S.No.	Select List under Item No.010, Notification No. 01 of 2021 dated 03.02.20 Sel. Roll No. Name of the Father's Do. R.							
	Sel. S.No.		Candidate	eFather's Name	D.o.B	Address/ District	2.2021 Category	
01	31	4002023		Uttam Singh	07.03.1992	Uttam Singh, Salon Pouni	.OM	
02	39	4005158	Sahil Malhotra	Ravi Kumar	04.02.1996	Reasi H.No. 285, Lane No. 4 Rajpora Mangotrian	,OM/OSC	
03	46	4005134	Sahil Jandyal		28.11.1986	H.No. 1759F, Last Morb	1	
)4	2	4001906	Indu Bhushan	Jandyal Jeet Raj	15.02.1998	Ward No. 04. Near		
)5	5	4004487	Raman Kumar		14.01.1996	Krishna Colony, Kathua Berain, Katal Batal,		
6	4	4000964	Arun Sodia	Kumar Bua Ditta	09.12.1990	Nagrota H.No. 34. Sec-F Bharan		
7	1	4003500		Sodia Kulbir Singh	12.03.1995	Nagar, Talab Tillo, jammu Gurha Slathain, Vijyapuri		
8	5	4005122		Tilak Raj	21.10.1995	Samba		
9	6		Ashutosh I	Sharma	04.06.1992	in.No. 429, Lane-17, Rajpora, Jammu Makara, Salyote, Chowkie Choura, Jammu		

It is further requested to cross check the details of above mentioned candidates from the Annexure-B of enclosed communication of JKSSB before issuing formal appointment orders.

Under Secretary to the Government

Jal Shakti Department